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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES ON
AGENCY =
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director ’
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
May 15, 1997 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Ms. Janis D. Magdich

Freeman, Brown. Sperry & D’ Aiuto -

1818 Grand Canal Boulevard -
Stockton CA 95207

Ref: Former Hardchrome, 750 107th Avenue, Oakland, CA
Dear Ms. Magdich:

1 am in receipt of the workplan, dated March 17, 1997 prepared by Emcon for the above referenced
site.

According to information submitted to this Department, the site usage included a moving company,
a manufacturing facility for urethane injection molding products and a hardchrome plating facility.

In September 1991 five borings, Sb-1 to Sb-5 were installed and 1 soil sample and 4 groundwater
samples were collected. The samples were analyzed for CAM 13 metals and cyanide. The
laboratory analysis of the soil sample did not indicate the presence of metals in concentrations above
the hazardous waste levels (TTLC). However chromium was found in the groundwater samples n
levels above the Maximum Contaminat Levels (MCL). Also, cyanide was detected in the
groundwater samples in concentrations up to 103 ppb.

. In September 1992, three groundwater monitoring wells, MW-1 to MW-3 were installed on site. The
soil samples collected from these borings indicated the presence of beryllium in concentrations above
the TTLC and selenium in concentrations greater than 10 times the Soluble Threshold Limit
Concentrations (STLC). No volatile organic compounds (VOC’s) were found in the soil samples.
In the groundwater samples collected from the monitoring wells, chromium, arsenic and selenium
were detected in concentrations above the maximum contaminant levels. No VOC’s were detected
in the groundwater samples except for tetrachloroethane (TCA) which was detected in all three wells,
including the upgradient well, MW-1. - :

This workplan is acceptable with the following modifications:

L The proposal includes collecting soil samples from the borings to be installed in the sump
area. In order to adequately characterize the groundwater contamination from the
potential source area (sump), it is imperative that a groundwater sample be collected from
the boring proposed at the center of the sump area,



L The proposal includes analyzing groundwater samples for chromium and solvents. However,
based on the results of previous soil and groundwater samples, this Department requires that
the groundwater and soil samples also be analyzed for beryllium, selenium, and aresenic.
Also, the groundwater sample to be collected from the center of the sump area needs to be
analyzed for CAM 17 metals, cyanide and VOC’s.

n The previous reports submitted to this Department mentions the presence of a water well that
was used in the chrome plating process. Please provide information as to the status of this
water well, and if you plan to abandon it in the near future.

Also_ please remit $1500.00 to establish a deposit-refund account. This deposit is authorized by
Alameda County ordinance code section 3-141.6 to cover expenses incurred by county personnel for
their oversight duties. Records are maintained for the time County employees commit to a project
and the deposit will be debited at the rate of $94.00 per hour for any time dedicated to your project.
Any money remaining in your account at the end of the project will be refunded. Please submit a
check payable to “Treasurer, County of Alameda” with the words “Site Mitigation” written on the
check for proper credit. Also, please make sure to include the complete address of the site for which
the deposit-refund account is being established. .

The workplan should be implemented within 45 days from the date of this letter and any extension
should be requested in writing. This Department should be notified prior to initiating actual field
work. If you have any questions, you may reach me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,
. //%«%97%% /@/j Ea__
Madhulla Logan

Hazardous Matenal Specialist

C: Harold Duke, EMCON, 1433 North Market Boulevard, Sacramento, CA 95834
Sum Arigala, Regional Water Quality Control Board, Oakland, CA
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Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200, Oakland, CA 94621
Ph: 510-271-4320
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THOMAS MELVIN SWIHART

ATTORNEY AT LAW
1020 HEINZ AVE.
BERKELEY, CA 84710
(610) B43-2760

September 23, 1993

DEBRA S. SUMMERS

Attorney at Law

WILSON, SONSINI, GOODRICH & ROSATIX
Two Palo Alto Sgquare

Palo Alto, california 94306

Re: C ngjine
Alleged Pass Due Rents on Commercial Property
Your Letter dated, August 18, 1993

Dear Ma. Sumners,

This correspondence is prepared on behalf of my client, HARD CHROME
ENGINEERING Inc. , in response to your letter of August 18, 1993,
which was mailed to MR. RONALD TEFFS. Your letter contained
certain allegations to the effect that HARD CHROME has failed to
pay rents to Cheryl Mclemore, Trustee of the Dee M. MclLemore Trust
("Trust®), the owner of the subject property as well as some very
serious allegations charging HARD CHROME ENGINEBRING Inc. with
responsibility for environmental contamination of the property
gquestion.

Your letter accurately describes the fact that a BSK & Associates

study, dated, september 29, 1992, has identified that the

commercial property rented by HARD CHROME ENGINEERING INC. from:
your client appears to identify the presence of certain

environmental contaminants in soil samples collected at the gite,

including; arsenic, beryllium, cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and
seleniun. The “BSK Report* also indicates the presence of Chromium

VI, arsenic, tetrachlorethane and selenium in groundwater mamples

near a containment pit on the property.

Your letter does, however, erroneously and quite untruthfully, go
on to imply that HARD CHROME ENGINEERING Inc. 18 somehow
responsible for the presence of the contamination chemicals at the
site. 1In fact, you should be informed that during the past few
Years HARD CHROME ENGINEERING Inc. has been the subject of a number
of local, state and federal, agency inspections which have each
produced favorable reports clearly indicating that HARD CHROME
ENGINEERING Inc, is not, and has not been, releasing into the
environment contaminants in excess of legally permissible limits.
Moreover, HARD CHROME ENGINEERING Inc. has, during ite occupancy of
the commercial property, used virtually none of the chamical agents
¢ ldentified in the #~BSK Report* other than two of the ones
identified and those are used with great care (by HARD CHROME) to
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ensure that my client cannot be held responsible for any
contamination to the air, ground, or water tabla at the site or in
areas immediately surrounding the property. Again, EPA Reports,
among others, can and would show that HARD CHROME ENGINEERING Inc.
is not responsible for any site contamination identified by the
#BSK Report”. In fact, the ~BSK Report” contains evidence that the
chemicals found therein are consistent with contamination which
occurred to your client’s commercial property and a gre¢at deal. of
other property in the surrounding area, long before HARD CHROME
ENGINEERING INC. ever located it’s business on the property in
question. In point of fact, HARD CHROME ENGINEERING Inc. does
employ the use of gome very serious chemicals (in it’s buginess
operation) which are heavily regulated environmental contaminante,
and the #BSK Report” would stand to incontrovertibly prove that
HARD CHROME ENGINEERING Inc. is not responsible for the
contamination the #BSK Report” notes. This ig 60 bacause the #BSK
Report# itself shows that pone of those chemical contaminants being
used by HARD CHROME were found in September of 1992. Thus', 1f HARD
CHROME ENGINEERING Inc. were responsible for contamination of the
eite those chemicals it does use, (some of which are considered far
more harmful to the environment) would have been founad.

To be brutally honest, HARD CHROME ENGINEERING Inc. has been
unfairly charged, on a number of occasicns, with reportedly
contaminating the environment in the area during the past few
years. Each time such a charge has been made, and an investigation
followed, HARD CHROME ENGINEERING Inc. has been shown to lack any
culpability or responsibility. Your client would be wall advised
to refrain from making similar false representations about HARD
CHROME ENGINEERING Inc. when the truth is quite to the contrary,

Given the fact that the ~BsK Report” does reveal that there are
certain contaminants on the commercial property which HARD CHROME
ENGINEERING Inc. did not know were there bafore it leased the
property from your client, and which your client never ravealed to
have been present to HARD CHROME ENGINEERING Inc. before it leased
the property, my client balieves that it has been induced to lease
the property (and use it for its business) without full disclosure
of the fact that HARD CHROME ENGINEERING Inc. night be falsely
charged with contaminating the area when it did not, and has not,
done so. In effect, HARD CHROME ENGINEERING Inc. has not made
rental payments to cover any of the time period after the September
1992 “BSK Report” because HARD CHROME ENGINEERING Inc. believes
that the landlord, (your client), did not maintain the property
site free of contaminants before my client leased the property nor
has your client made any effort to clean up the property during my
Clients tenancy. In effect, the property is untenable as a matter
of law for the purpose of HARD CHROME ENGINEERING Inc.’s use and
enjoyment of the property for the purpoese it intended at the time
my client entered into the existing lease. My client has, as a
result, had to incur unforeseen and unanticipated expense to
oparate at the site and ensure that it is not held responsible for
the alleged contamination. Indeed, if my client were to leave the
premises it is more likely than not that certain state or federal
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agencies might seize the property and/or require your client tq
clean up the contamination.

These facts all come down to one essential problem faced by our two
clients. Is HARD CHROME ENGINEERING 1Inc. going to "perform
obligations as a lessee under the existing lease agreement and
continue to be blamed for contamination (with the related costs)
which my client is not responsible for, or are our clients going to
enter a new lease agreement with some sort of understanding that
HARD CHROME ENGINEERING Inc. is not going to be blamed, or held
financially accountable, for the contamination that it has not
caused at the site anyway.

If your client wants to work this out with HARD CHROME ENGINEERING
Inc., and if you or your client have a proposal, please feel free
to contact me to discuss this matter and I will communicate your
position to MR. TEFFS. My client is not opposed to working out a
fair resolution of the problem, with all things considered, but.
HARD CHROME is not going to allow itself to be the fall guy.

comments, or thoughts in this regard

cci Mr. Teffs
Hard Chrome Engineering Inc.






HARD CHROME ENGINEERING
730 — 107th. Ave.
Bakland, CA. F4&603
et DAY D68-0265
7-1%~93 o2 7 A

Do e

Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Hazardous Materials Divisian

83 Swan Way, Bm. 200

Bakland, CA 994621

Re: Your letter &5§-14-93

Mr. Seto:

1 came into receipt of your letter upon returning from a
business trip aon 7-6-93. I am concerned that the tone of
your letter implies a direct relationship between the
business activities of my company and the heavy metal
contamination found an the property during recent studies.
It should be noted that during our twenty plus years at
this location, only two of the eight conteminants listed
were ever used by my company. In additicn, several
caomponents of our plating bath are conspicuaus by their
absence. According to my sources, the contamination found
at this site is typical of what is found from northern San
Leandro tao High St. along the strip from highway B35BO to
the bay. I think it would be guite a reach to establish a
1ink betwesen the chemicals found by BSK and the business
activities of Hard Chrome Engineering. ) :

The concentrated chromic acid found in the containment pit
during your inspection has been removed from the floor and
returned to the plating bath. Ne waste, per se, Was
created or disposed oaf. Better efforts will be wmade tao
return any significant amounts of plating solution, which
find there way into the cantainment pit, on a more regular
hasis.

I will be available to discuss these, or aother matters,
when I return the first week in August.

Regards,

RLV. Tef'F /l/”
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June 14, 1993

Mr. Ron Teffs

Hard Chrome Engineering
750 - 107th Avenue
Oakland, CA 94603

RE: 750 - 107th Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Teffs:

On May 20, 1993, Mr. Ron Owcarz and I performed an inspection at
the above facility. During our inspection, we noticed sludge and
waste chromic acid in the containment pit of your chromic acid
tank. This waste material must be removed from this pit,
characterized, and disposed of immediately. If your waste ils .
determined to be hazardous, it must be disposed of in accordance
to the Hazardous Waste Control Law.

. I am in receipt of an environmental characterization report dated
September 29, 1992, that was prepard by BSK & Associates. This
report identified the presence of arsenic, beryllium, cadmium,
chromium, lead, nickel and selenium in soil samples collected
during the installation of three groundwater monitoring wells.

In addition, based on analyses of groundwater samples collected
from the three monitoring wells and one on-site water well ~
chromium VI (Cr+6), arsenic and selenium were detected in MwW-2
over the Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCL) established for -
drinking water. Also, based on analyses of groundwater samples
collected, volatile halocarbon (tetrachloroethane) was detected
in each of the three monitoring wells sampled. Samples collected
from two of the groundwater monitoring wells had
tetrachloroethane detected at level at or above the Maximum
Contaminant Levels.

In addition, I have reviewed a proposal dated March 17, 1993,
prepared by BSK & Associates to futher investigate the release at
the above site. Their proposal is acceptable. Please contact
Ms. Cheryl McLemore at (702) 324-3565 if you have any questions
concerning the work performed by her environmental consultant, or
if you would like to use her consultant's proposal in your
investigation.

™



Mr. Ron Teffs
June 14, 1993
Page 2 of 2

Please submit a plan of correction within 30 days of the receipt

of this letter. Your plan must include, but shall not be limited
to:

1. Characterization of waste in containment pit of
your chromic acid tank

2. Name of your hazardous waste hauler
3. Name of disposal site
4, Method(s) that will be used to determine the

lateral and vertical extent of contamination

5. An estimated timeframe when all investigation and
clean-up work will be completed.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 271-4320.

Sincérely,

;ﬁiﬁa ry géto

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Paul Giardina, DTSC
Vivian Clausing, Esq., Wilson, Sonsini, Goodrich & Rosati
Ed Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Ron Owcarz, Hazardous Materials Division
File



. I8 youwr

.

T et g . T, i
- b ', m o A ! - .

SE :
* Completo items 3. and 4a & b,
return this card to you,

® Attach this form to
does not penmit.

« Write "Retwn Receipt

"2

g.

* Complets itams 1 andfor 2 for additional servicas.
B b, .
* Print your name and address on the reverse of this form 2o that we can

* TheReturn Receipt will show to witom the articke was delivered and the date

{ s50 wish 1o receive the
following services (for & extra

fee):
the front of the mailpisce, or on the pack if space IC ddresses’s Address’
Requasted'” on the mallpisce balow the article number | 2. ' Restricted Delivery

DRE

@ a_,(_l:}‘\r’xct

5D 10N 4e

E delivarad Consuit'pastmaster for fes. -
a3 ﬁfﬂaﬁddressad to: ‘ 4a. Article Numbar :'_ _

E s B raarce Tvee O insurea -

[~ g egl NS .

° “wad Clneane r\@ 0 I Certified [} con :

[) Express Mail [ Retum Racsipt for -
‘ Merchandise -

7. Date of aTm {Qﬂ

CA G4 ,03

AN

'B. Signeture (Addresses)

»

sing Fyturn F

8. Add ‘s Address (Only if requestsd

= US.GRO, 1989.234-555

PS Form 3800, June 1985

and fee is paid)

&7 LO3 8L2

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL
NO INSLRANGE COVERAGE PROVIDED
NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL

{See Reversa)

Senl 10 i

; H
LR 8 { [
RGN KA N N A I

Strqelt and No.

SIS TN

i

B

Py State and Z(P Codg
A s

ol gl s

Fostage 5

.| Certitied Fee

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Deiivery Fee

Return Receipt showing
1o whom and Date Deliverad

Return Receipt shewing to wham,
Date. and Address of Delvery

TOTAL Postage and Fees

Posimark or Date

¥

{

> .

i

foru

_ Thank you




Cheryl Plato McLemore ¢
147 East Liberty Street Telephone (702) 324-3565
Reno, Nevada 89501 Fax (702) 324-2059
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ()
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320

March 23, 1993

Ms. Cheryl Plato McLemore, Trustee
Dee M. McLemoreé Trust - _ i C g o
145 Riverhaven Place |47 Eiﬁ‘dJAuﬁ P ecE

Reno,-Nevada 89509 foue AL
et Ly

RE: Hard Chrome Engineering, 750-107th Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. McLemore:

Yesterday our office received your Preliminary Environmental
Characterization Report dated September 29, 1992 that was
prepared by BSK & Associates. Our office charges $75.00 per hour
for our time. Please submit a deposit/refund check for the
amount of $951.00 made payable to the County of Alameda. After
this check is received, I will review your report.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 271-4320.

cc: Prancis Greguras, BSK & Associates
Ed howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials



181 Quarry Lane
uilding 300 .
Pleasanton, CA 84566

(510} 462-4000

{510) 462-6283 FAX

& Associates

March 19, 1993 BSK Project P92124.3

Mr. Ron Owcarz, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room #200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Property Leased by Hard Chrome Engineering, Inc.
750 - 107th Avenue f; ;” {Fa"i«*-',u:{‘(
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Owcarz:

On behalf of the Dee M. McLemore Trust, BSK & Associates, Inc. (BSK) is submitling a
copy of our Preliminary Environmental Characterization Report and a copy of our letter to }he
California Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay (RWQCB) Region
dated March 17, 1993,

On March 18, 1993, Ms. Debra S. Summers, Environmental Attorney for the Trust, and I met
with Mr, Richard Hiett of the RWQCB (o present this data.

Should you have questions regarding these documents, please contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

BSK & A
\_%W-
ﬁ"ﬁcis R.

Project

FRG:slc

(MISC\P92124-6. M 1Y)

Enclosures:

cc w/o Enclosures:
Ms. Chery! Plato McLemore, Trustee
Mr. Todd Russeli, Trusiee
Ms, Debra S. Summers
Mr. Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Geotechnical Engineering * Engineering Geology * Environmental Services » Canstruction Inspection & Testing « Analytical Testing



ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200
Oakland, CA 94421
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Qakland. CA 9462
ZQIr M jals Divisi ti I
Site ID# Site Name Today's Date ___f___[__
Site Address ' EPA ID#
City Zip M Phone

Inspection Calegories:
MAX Amt. Stored » S001bs/S39/200cf? ¥ N I, Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazardous Waste generated per month? Il. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materiais
M. Underground Tanks

“The marked ltems represent violations of the Calif, Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

LA GENERATOR (Tile 22 Comments:
. 1. Waste ID * 56471
— 2 EPAID 66472
— A > Ydays L4508
— 4 Label dates &4508
- 3. Bl 44493
- — 4. Recuords 56492
H - 71 Comect 56484
H — B Copy sent 656492
g — 9. Excepton 46484
___ 0. Caples Rac'd 65492
g 11, Tregttnent &3
= _ 12, ©nalte Disp. (H.5.&C) 2061898
= —_13. Ex Hoz Waste 6570
[ __ 14, Cammunisations 47121
2 —_15. Akle Space 87124
5 14, Local Awhorily 728
3 17, Maintenonce 47120
= — 18, Training H7105
. — 19, Preparaa 67140
§ a —. 20 Mome List 47141
gg — 21. Coples &7141
7] — 22 Emg. Coord, Tmg. 67144
— . Condition &7241
i — 24, Compatitiiity 47242
g — 25, Maointenance 87243
- — 24, irnspection 67244
= —_ 27. Buffer Zona 67245
s 28, Tank irspection 67259
B — 9. Containment 57245
[ —. 30. 5afe Storage 67251
8 31 Freaboard 67257
LB TRANSPORTER (TiHle 22)
e 32, Appilc. /insurance 46428
__33.Comp. Cort.JCHP Insa. 45448
- M, Contaires SHALE
= ___ 35.Vehicles 65465
2 3. EPAD M 8453
g — 3. Carrect &5
. .. 3B HW Delvery 56543
—— 39 Records $4544
= — 40, Nome/ Covers 66545
g — 41, Racyciables 56300
Q
Rev &/88 I
Contact:
Title: inspector: ___ _____ ___ e

Signature: Signature: ————
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General Services Agency

—

Danane Smith, Diregior
4400 MacArthup Boulevard

pak)and, Cavifornia 94619

Telaphora (415) 5309660

DATE: March 28, 1991
TO: Agency/Bepartment Heads

FROM: parisne A, Smith, Directer, General Services Agency ﬂm ,.é,,,-ﬂ,-\

SUBJECT: - PROCESSING OF ORDERS FOR TEMPORARY EMRLOYEER

The enclosed information on the process for ordering temporary employees 15 &

modified procedure from the instructions you Were giveh in my memo dated
January 31, 1991, Ploase pass the following thanges to those persons within
your erganization who handle the Temporary Services Annual Coniract;

1. GSA no lenger requires a justification Jetter edch time a depar tment
orders a temporary employee.

2. A department will pow need %o create only one Purchase order, sach fiscal
year, for each departiment {or budget cost center/project}. A sanple of
129 requisition necessary tu accomplish this 15 attached to assist your

gtaff.

4, Once the "master” purchase Order is ¥n place all that needs to pe done 1s
to completa a »TEMPORARY EMPLOYMENT REQUEST® and phone ihe appropriate

yendar, The vendor wil) give the reguester a CONFIRMATLON WUMBER to enter

on the request which is then submttted to t5A/Purchasing.

As 1 indicated in priot comnmunications, on ims subject, effective on March 1,
1991 211 temporary employees used py the County musi be supplied by one of the

two prime contractors {Diyersified personnal Services tor clerical and Kelly
services for 1ight jndustrial)., A1l purchase orders yssued priof 1o that

date, for tempordary employees have been ¢apce)led and therefore cannot be used

to authorize payment. 1f for any reason your depariment ys 54477 wsing
temporary employees $rom other than the one of the prime centractors your
gtaff should contact gSA/Purchasing imeediately for assistance An converting
to the new cantract. :

If you have questions ane/or need additional gopies of the enclosed forms

[&gg;; call Mary Jo Friery at 535-6284 (X36264) or Paul Lipdguist at §35-5251
1}.

Enclosure: Form, Temporary Employment Regquest
Sample, Requisition for clerical pusiiions
sample, Requisttion for Tight apdustrial positiens

BAS:PSL thw/3452P

e ————
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Balance:

¥ WORKLOG HISTORY *¥

Review Plans/Reports
File Heview

Review Plans/Reporta
Meetings, Consultations
report review/letter
Review Plans/Reports
report file review

Review Plana/Reports

BO

BO

BO

e

ML

0.5 $37.50
.75 456,25
0.5 $37.50
.25 $18.75
.75 5206.25
z. $150.00

1.5 $112.50
1. 575,00

____ 1, 650.00

Amount Refunded:
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PPDCBO19
OPENING
FACILITY DATE INVENT.
05227 07/27/92 2,413
07/28/92 3,183
07/29/92 2,665
07/30/82 2,413
07/31/92 2,922
MONTH TOTALS: 109,109
08/01/92 2,197
0B/0D2/92 1,828
0B/03/92 3,052
08/04/82 2,320
08/05/92 3,348
08/06/92 2,793
08/07/92 3,803
08s08/92 3,448
08/09/92 3,029
0B8/10/92 3,868
0Bs11/92 3,682
0oB/12/92 3,315
0B/13/92 2,697
08/14/92 3,784
0B/15/92 3,315
0B/18/92 2,895
0B8/17/92 3,851
oB/18/92 3,398
as/s19/92 4,397
oB/20/92 4,123
DB/z21/92 3,716
08/22/92 3,068
08/23/92 4,024
08/24/92 3,716
08/s25/92 3,582
08/26/92 3,052
08727592 2,922
0B8/28/92 2,429
08/29/92 3,582
08/30/92 3,278
08/31/92 2,922
MONTH TOTALS: 101,334
09/01/82 2,538
09/02/92 3,052
02/03/82 2,793
09/04/92 2,289

U.G.5.T.

DELIVERY

1,431
0
o
1,002
0

14,034

0
1,450
0
1,400
0
1,501
]
0
1,450

oo

13,006

1,001

SALES

462
452
340
518

690

15,812

369
397
508
419
463
491
463
419
407
395
336
441
401
599
420
370
424
366
314
4286
523
444
304
3z20
401
222
408
446
304
341
432

12,573

378
335
382
582

CLOSING
INVENT.

3,382
2,731
2,325
2,897
2,232

107,331

1,828
2,881
2,544
3,301
2,885
3,803
3,340
3,029
4,072
3,473
3,246
2,874
3,698
3,185
2,885
3,977
3,427
4,482
4,083
3,897
3,193
4,024
3,720
3,396
3,181
2,830
2,514
3,483
3,278
2,937
2,490

101,766

3,161
2,717
2,411
1,707

PHYSICAL
INVENT.

3,183
2,865
2,413
2,922
2,197

107,050

1,828
2,052
2,320
3,348
2,793
3,803
3,448
3,029
3,868
3,582
3,315
2,697
3,784
3,315
2,895
3,851
3,308
4,397
4,123
3,716
3,068
4,024
3,716
3,582
3,052
2,922
2,429
3,582
3,278
2,922
2,538

101,875

3,052
2,793
2,289
1,693

VARIANCE REPORT FOR ALL PREMIUM TANKS IN THE SYSTEM

ALLOWED
VAR.

270

250

ACTUAL
VAR,

199-
66—
as
25
35~

281~

0
171
224—
47
92-
0
108
0
204-
109
69
177—-
86
130
v}
126-
28—
85—~
40
19
125-
0
4-
1886
129-
a2
85~
99
0
15-
48

91-

109~
76

122~
14-

OVER

YES

NO

5T

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
ca
ca
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA

CA
CA
CA
CA

PAGE 6

TANK
SIZE

10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000

10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000

10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000




¢
‘ . .

Balance!: Amount Refunded:

Proj# Work Date Activity Description Inep Time  Amount Charged
----------------------------------------- ---- {(hre}) ----------—---
-2174A xxExEEE*E  Write Letters L3 1. £75.00
-21744 wrrkdkit  Write Letters L3 0.25 518.75
-2174A *kxxx¥*¥ Review Plans/:Reports RO 1. $75.00
-2174A *¥xkxxik  Raview Plans/Reports RO 1. $75.00
-2174a whkKERNY  report review 1.5 4112 .50
-2174a *xkkkrkx  meet wiconsultant 2. $150.00
~21745R tiEttied  Mastings, Consultations RO 2. $150.00
-2174R whwhkwwww  Meetings, Consultations RO i, 4$75.00
~2174A *kkttit*r Review Plans/Reporta LS 1. £75.00
-2174a ddkdkd it  Tetbter ’ 1.5 $112.50
-2174& *reeerrr  oall w/consultant 0.5 $37.50

page 1




Hazardous Materials Deposit
Environmental Health Servic

ET

El. .

ProjN Insp ActivDat Ho o

169a TP 06/29/98

STID:3676 Site#:4065

40652 TP 07/07/98

Total Charges on _
BegR;f Error Report

* ERROR CODES: 1 = St
====c====== 2 = S5t”
3 = Dar

GRAND TOTAL CHARGES FOR
Report DRErrors Complete (Rev & °

“ogram of Alameda County

printed 12/15/98
“F DEPOSIT REFUND WORK RECORDS pg 10
I'IGATE AND CORRECT IN DAILIES
Tom Peacock

: Earned Activity & Description / COMMENT

Li-0- ; -0-
......... if)-— ———-=--- (& J””///
37.6 77-Meetings, Consultations

Jomment-w/Saul Germanus for ML

T EE S R TS TS e e e S S S S N N N e e E EE o - -
:Colden State Linen Service 958 28th St
----------------------- Dakland CA 24608

37.6 ’bé?;eetings, Consultations ‘///’/

Tomment-w/Dick Herring w/SH

JiCicy of Albany Corp. Yard 1259% Brighton Ave
------------------------ Albany CA 94706

30. (;%fieetings, Consultations ’,”’,,/—

“-mment-w/SH

]

:ntries for 1.1 hours is $105.20.

"2 Tom Peacock

- need one .
air is not found in DepRef Database
45 no more money. Investigate: see L.Peters.

.7 for 98.2 hours is $9,768.40 from 66 entries.

printed 12/15/98




Printed: *¥¥*skww

wveed Alameda County Department of Environmental Health wwwww
BILLING'R WORKLOJ: Total Deporit/Refund History for All Accounte at Site

++ SITE INFORMATION **
Site#: 2174 -- StID: 1364 HARDCHROME /ANDERSON
Date Cpen: *rkkErEx 750 --107TH AVENUE
Date Closged: ' OAKLAND CA 94603
*+ PAYOR INFORMATION **
> Project # -2174A for Payor # 7232 D.M. MCLEMORE TRUST A

147 E LIBERTY STREET
RENO NV 85501

*+ DEPOSIT HISTORY *+

Proj# Deposit Date Receipt# Amount Received
--2174A ek kb ek 7957490 ] $1,500.00
~~2174A FERKEEEE 805803 5 $699.00

52,199.00
-2174A LA LA AL A AL 668574 $ 5951.D0

** WORKLOG HISTORY *¥

Proj# Work Date Activity Description Insp Time  Amount Charged
----------------------------------------- ---- (hre}) --------------
~-2174a #ExreEss  reverse dupl.chg. adm -51BB.00
--2174A  *¥wwua¥sw  Review Plans/Reports ML z. $188.00
--21748 txxriit*  Review Plana/Reports ML 2.‘ $188.00
--2174A  *¥¥rwk¥¥  Review Plans/Reports ML 1. $94.00
--2174A *i¥¥r¥r+ Review Plans/Reports ML 1. ' 394,00
--2174a *kkkkkk+ reverse dupl.chg. adm -$94.00
--2174a *kxxkkxk  reverse dupl.chg. adm -$376.00
--21744 WhwkwNkk  Raview Plans/Reports ML 4. $376.00
--2174A  ***x***r* PRoview Plans/Reports ML 4. $376.00

--2174a *xkkkakt  administrative charge adm 1. $94.00




ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAM
INFORMATION PER SITE ON ALL DEPOSITS FROM ALL PAYQORS
as of 10/23/2000
DATABASE: DEPREF

P A m o dat b Pk B AP B mE et Bk S P

SITE INFORMATION from DepRef DB = —

F - a4
Hardchrome/ Anderson StID: 1364 Sitef#: 2174
750 107th Ave Site Complete?
Oakland CA 94603 L |

ALL PAYORS ON SITE = — =

> Project# 2174A for Payor# 723 D. M. Mc Lemore Trust
147 E. Liberty St.
Reno NV 89501

DR : Wk
—z————— DEPQSIT IHFORMATION

Proj Deposit Inkp Collect
Projecth Rcpt# DepDate DspAmount Type Complete Init Feea?

2174A Comm—
668974 04/07/1993 $951.00 M 01/01/1990 CL
T95740 06/17/1997 $1,500.00 A AG
805802 D5/159/1998 $699.00 A G

Total Deposit for Project: §3,150.00

Total Deps for all Sitea : $3,150.00

Report Wksht

LAST WORK DATE FROM BILLING ON THIS SITE:




.

ALAMEDA COUNTY - TRONMENTAL HEALTH - HA OUS MATERIALS
DIVISION ‘

MEMORANDUM
DATE: 2April 6, 1954
TO: HAZ-MAT STAFF )
FROM: JULIETTE D. BLAK CI, TIMEEKEEPER

SUBJ: CHANGE IN EMPLOYEE TIME SHEETS

EFFECTIVE PAY PERIOD 24-08 WE WILL BE USING ALACO’s GENERIC
EMPLOYEES TIME SHEET TO RECORD OUR TIME FOR PAYROLL.

There is a need to have all EHD staff to conform to the
standardized Employee Time Sheet for submitting your time for
payroll. Our Personnel Officer and Payroll Technician along with
the Auditor’s office has agreed upon using the attached form for
recording time for our Department.

If you are concerned about the usage of this form I am here to
assist you. Any codes you do not know I have and will share the
information with you.

cc: E. Howell
Hudson
Levi
Peacock
Yee

onp




